REV. D
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and
reliable. However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its
use, nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties
which may result from its use. No license is granted by implication or
otherwise under any patent or patent rights of Analog Devices.
a LC2MOS
16-Bit Voltage Output DAC

REV. D–4–
AD7846
ORDERING GUIDE
Model Temperature Range Relative Accuracy Package  Description Package Options
AD7846JN 0°C to +70°C ±16 LSB Plastic DIP N-28A
AD7846KN 0°C to +70°C ±8 LSB Plastic DIP N-28A
AD7846JP 0°C to +70°C ±16 LSB Plastic Leaded Chip Carrier (PLCC) P-28A
AD7846KP 0°C to +70°C ±8 LSB Plastic Leaded Chip Carrier (PLCC) P-28A
AD7846AQ –25°C to +85°C ±16 LSB Ceramic DIP Q-28
AD7846BQ –25°C to +85°C ±8 LSB Ceramic DIP Q-28
AD7846SQ/883B –55°C to +125°C ±16 LSB Ceramic DIP Q-28
AD7846SE/883B –55°C to +125°C ±16 LSB Leadless Ceramic Chip Carrier (LCCC) E-28A
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS1
VDD to DGND . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . –0.4 V to +17 V
VCC to DGND2  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . –0.4 V, VDD + 0.4 V or +7 V
(Whichever Is Lower)
VSS to DGND  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . +0.4 V to –17 V
VREF+ to DGND  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . VDD + 0.4 V, VSS – 0.4 V
VREF– to DGND  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . VDD + 0.4 V, VSS – 0.4 V
VOUT to DGND  . . . . . . . . . VDD + 0.4 V, VSS – 0.4 V or ±10 V
(Whichever Is Lower)
RIN to DGND  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . VDD + 0.4 V, VSS – 0.4 V
Digital Input Voltage to DGND  . . . . . . –0.4 V to VCC + 0.4 V
Digital Output Voltage to DGND  . . . . . –0.4 V to VCC + 0.4 V
Power Dissipation (Any Package)
To +75°C  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  1000 mW
Derates above +75°C  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  10 mW/°C
Operating Temperature Range
J, K Versions  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  0°C to +70°C
A, B Versions  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  –25°C to +85°C
S Version  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  –55°C to +125°C
Storage Temperature Range  . . . . . . . . . . . .  –65°C to +150°C
Lead Temperature (Soldering)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . +300°C
NOTES
1Stresses above those listed under Absolute Maximum Ratings  may cause perma-
nent damage to the device.  This is a stress rating only; functional operation of the
device at these or any other conditions above those indicated in the operational
sections of this specification is not implied.  Exposure to absolute maximum rating
conditions for extended periods may affect device reliability. Only one Absolute
Maximum Rating may be applied at any one time.
2VCC must not exceed VDD by more than 0.4 V. If it is possible for this to happen
during  power supply sequencing, the following diode protection scheme will
ensure protection.
AD7846
HP5082-2811
VDD VCC
VDD VCC
IN4148
Figure 4.